PUBLIC WORKS AND UTILITIES COMMITTEE
09-0398R
RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT TO ULLAND BROTHERS, INC.,
FOR THE RECONDITIONING OF EAST SECOND STREET FROM MESABA
AVENUE TO 24TH AVENUE EAST IN THE AMOUNT OF
$3,521,440.14.
CITY PROPOSAL:

RESOLVED, that the proper city officials are hereby authorized to enter
into a contract with Ulland Brothers, Inc., for the reconditioning of Second
Street from Mesaba Avenue to 24th Avenue East in the amount of $3,521,440.14,
payable out of the Permanent Improvement Fund 0411, Agency 035, Object 5530, City

Project No. 0383TR, S.A.P. 118-130-04 MTB.

Approved: Approved for presentation to council:
Department Director Chief Administrative Officer
Purchasing Agent

Approved as to form: Approved:

Attorney Auditor

ENG PTMzjh 6/5/2009



STATEMENT OF PURPOSE: This resolution will authorize the award of a contract for
the reconditioning of Second Street from Mesaba Avenue to 24th Avenue East and
conversion and widening of Sixth Avenue East to allow two-way traffic from Second
Street to Third Street to Ulland Brothers, Inc., in the amount of $3,521,440.14.
This will be paid from the Permanent Improvement Fund 0411, Agency 035, Object
5530, with the majority to be reimbursed by Mn/DOT with turnback funds. The city
is responsible for the additional work not covered by the turnback project,
including utility improvements, Sixth Avenue East, and the portion of Second
Street from 21st Avenue East to 24th Avenue East. Ulland Brothers, Inc., was the
low bidder of the two companies who submitted bids. The engineer’s estimate for
this project was $3,616,800.

City Project No. 0383TR, Requisition No. 09-0371.
Tabulation of bids received June 4, 2009:

Ulland Brothers, Inc. $3,521,440.14
Northland Constructors of Duluth, LLC $3,673,906.69



